

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 2013-6

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Settlement Agreement approved on November 5, 1997 by the Commission in Cause No. 38812, all Alternative Operator Services ("AOS") providers in the State of Indiana were subject to rate caps such that the charges would be equal to or less than the highest rate of a facilities-based carrier for comparable service in Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the Order in Cause No. 38812 also required AOS providers to maintain on file with the Commission current copies of their rates and charges for AOS service, and

WHEREAS, under P.L. 27-2006, which deregulated communications services, the Commission no longer had jurisdiction over the rates and charges of AOS Providers; and

WHEREAS, under Indiana Code § 8-1-2.6-12, the deregulation of communications services under P.L. 27-2006 did not serve to terminate or otherwise change the terms and conditions of any settlement agreement that had been approved by the Commission before July 29, 2004; and

WHEREAS, under Senate Enrolled Act 492, Indiana Code § 8-1-2.6-12 was repealed, effective July 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the repeal of Indiana Code § 8-1-2.6-12, the IURC will no longer enforce the Settlement Agreement in Cause No. 38812.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that as of July 1, 2013, the Commission will no longer enforce the terms of the Settlement Agreement in Cause No. 38812, and that AOS providers in the State of Indiana are no longer bound thereto.

by D. attacket	A Emper
Larry S, Eandis, Commissioner	Kari A. E. Bennett, Commissioner Malene May Carolene R. Mays, Commissioner
WAR SEL	Carolene R. Mays, Commissioner /
David E. Ziegner, Commissioner	
I hereby certify that the above is a true and	
correct copy of the resolution as approved.	
Brenda A. Howe	·
Brenda A. Howe, Secretary to the Commission	on

JUL 3 1 2013

Date: